

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION; AMERICA'S POWER; ASSOCIATED
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.; DESERET POWER ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE;
MIDWEST OZONE GROUP; NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION; THE NATIONAL
RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION; OHIO VALLEY ELECTRIC
CORPORATION; THE PORTLAND CEMENT ASSOCIATION;
WABASH VALLEY POWER ALLIANCE,

Applicants,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND MICHAEL S. REGAN,
ADMINISTRATOR,

Respondents.

**APPLICANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY
APPLICATION FOR IMMEDIATE STAY OF FINAL AGENCY
ACTION PENDING DISPOSITION OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

To the Honorable John G. Roberts, Jr.,
Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States and Circuit Justice
for the District of Columbia Circuit

Michael B. Schon
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(512) 693-8350

Mithun Mansinghani
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
629 W. Main St.
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(512) 693-8350

*Counsel for National Mining
Association*

Jonathan Y. Ellis
Counsel of Record
Allison D. Wood
Makram B. Jaber
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
888 16th Street N.W., Suite 500
Black Lives Matter Plaza
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 857-2420
jellis@mcguirewoods.com

*Counsel for America's Power, Associated
Electric Cooperative, Inc., Deseret Power
Electric Cooperative, the National Rural
Electric Cooperative Association, Ohio Valley
Electric Corporation, the Portland Cement
Association, Wabash Valley Power Alliance*

David M. Flannery
Kathy G. Beckett
Keeleigh S. Utt
Steptoe & Johnson, PLLC
707 Virginia Street, East
Post Office Box 1588
Charleston, WV 25326
(304) 353-8000

Edward L. Kropp
Steptoe & Johnson PLLC
PO Box 36425
Indianapolis, Indiana 46236
317-946-9882

*Counsel for American Forest & Paper
Association and Midwest Ozone Group*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Case Warrants the Court’s Discretionary Review and Applicants Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits in this Case	3
A. EPA failed to provide an opportunity for comment on the 11-State plan it is actually implementing and failed to consider the likely unlawfulness of the State plan disapprovals when it published the Federal Plan	4
B. Applicants’ claims are procedurally improper	10
C. Even if the Federal Plan consisted of all 23 States, it would nonetheless violate the Clean Air Act	13
1. The Federal Rule results in impermissible over-control.....	13
2. EPA’s efforts to address challenges to the merits of the Federal Plan related to other sectors of the economy are without merit	15
II. Petitioners Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay	16
III. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Favor a Stay.....	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama v. EPA</i> , No. 23-11173 (11th Cir. Aug. 17, 2023)	12
<i>Alon Refining Krotz Springs, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 936 F.3d 628 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	3, 9, 12
<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs. v. EPA</i> , 3 F.4th 373 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	3
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	3
<i>Honeywell International, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 705 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2013) (Kavanaugh, J.)	12
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	6, 8
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 884 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , No. 23-60069, Stay Order, Slip Op. (5th Cir. May 1, 2023).....	18
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994) (Scalia, J., concurring)	16

<i>Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , 938 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	21
--	----

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act of 1946, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551–559, Pub. L. No. 79–404, 60 Stat. 237 (1946).....	2, 6, 12
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	12
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	12
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C 7401, Pub L. No. 84-159, 69 Stat. 322 (1955)	2, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 22
42 U.S.C. § 7410.....	2, 6, 9, 14, 22
42 U.S.C. § 7412.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 7607.....	2, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15

Other Authorities

1 C.F.R. § 18.13(a).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 52.40(e).....	19
Timothy Cama & Lydia Wheeler, <i>Supreme Court overturns landmark EPA air pollution rule</i> , THE HILL, June 29, 2015.....	17
Comment of Air Pollution Control Program, Missouri Department of Natural Resources (2022), https://t.ly/4O1kl	11
Comment of Air Stewardship Coalition (2022), https://t.ly/vByeY	11
Comments of the Midwest Ozone Group (2022), https://t.ly/ensMc	10
Comment of U.S. Steel (2022), https://t.ly/gFDT3	11
Federal “Good Neighbor Plan” for the 2015 Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards, 88 Fed. Reg. 36,654 (June 5, 2023).....	1, 5-8, 12, 14, 15, 17, 19, 21
Federal “Good Neighbor Plan” for the 2015 Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards: Response to Additional Judicial Stays of SIP Disapproval Action for Certain States, 88 Fed. Reg. 67,102 (Sept. 9, 2023).....	20

Federal Implementation Plan Addressing Regional Ozone Transport for the 2015 Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standard, 87 Fed. Reg. 20,036 (Apr. 6, 2022).....	17
Federal “Good Neighbor Plan” for the 2015 Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards: Response to Judicial Stays of SIP Disapproval Action for Certain States, 88 Fed. Reg. 49,295 (July 31, 2023).....	20
U.S. EPA, Ground Level Ozone Basics (2023), https://t.ly/OJe0S	20
U.S. EPA, Ozone Trends (1980-2022), https://t.ly/7G47K	20
U.S. EPA, Rules that Help States Reduce Emissions and Meet Ozone Standards (2023), https://t.ly/JOyIG ;	21
